Santaquin City Resolution 03-03-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE SANTAQUIN CITY COUNCIL APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING REGARDING TEMPORARY FUNDING OF CONSTRUCTION PERMIT REVIEW PROCESSES

WHEREAS, Santaquin City ("City") is a political subdivision of the State of Utah and has a responsibility to provide for the health, safety, and welfare of the City and its residents; and

WHEREAS, Comcast of Wasatch, Inc. ("Comcast") is constructing a cable system within the City, which requires a large volume of construction permits and related field work to be reviewed and inspected by a limited Community Development and Public Works staff, potentially resulting in backlogs and delays; and

WHEREAS, to mitigate the negative effects of the increased volume of construction permits and related field work, Comcast is willing to provide temporary funding to expand the City's staffing capabilities ("Permit Funding"), anticipating less potential for delays in the permitting and/or inspection and related field work processes; and

WHEREAS, the City and Comcast desire now to enter into a memorandum of understanding, setting forth appropriate terms and conditions pertaining to said Permit Funding; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the terms and conditions of the attached Memorandum of understanding, are in the best interests of the City and desires to adopt said agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Santaquin City, Utah as follows:

- **Section 1.** The attached Memorandum of Understanding sets forth terms and conditions consistent with the interests of Santaquin City, Utah, and is hereby adopted and approved.
- **Section 2**. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said Memorandum of Understanding and to take actions necessary to implement the terms and conditions thereof.
- **Section 3.** This Resolution shall take effect on the date it is adopted by the Santaquin City Council.

Approved and adopted this 18 th day of February, 2025.		
	Daniel M. Olson, Santaq	uin City Mayor
Attest:		
Amalie R. Ottley, Santaquin City	Recorder	
	Councilmember Art Adcock Councilmember Brian Del Rosario Councilmember Lynn Mecham Councilmember Jeff Siddoway Councilmember Travis Keel	Voted Voted Voted Voted